## Transco FERC Watch

Welcome to FERC Watch – a customer service provided by Transco. Questions or comments related to the information contained in FERC Watch should be directed to Ron Goetze at (713) 215-4631 or Jordan Kirwin at (713) 215-3723.

#### Transco Technical Working Group

The next TWG meeting is scheduled to be held on August 17, 2021, at 1pm CDT, subject to cancellation due to lack of sub-committee meetings.

#### General Terms and Conditions Revision (Docket No. RP21-961)

On July 8, 2021, Transco submitted a revised tariff record to revise Section 50 of the General Terms and Conditions of its Tariff, which sets forth the procedures for shippers electing to process the liquefiable hydrocarbons contained in the gas they tender to Transco. Transco proposes to add Rate Schedule ICTS (Interconnect Transfer Service) to the list of rate schedules under which shippers may nominate the transportation of PTR replacement quantities. The tariff records are proposed to be effective August 8, 2021.

#### Southern Expansion Capacity Filing (Docket No. RP21-974-000)

On July 19, 2021, Transco filed to revise Section 2.7 of Rate Schedule FT to expand the service options available under service agreements for Southern Expansion Capacity. Transco proposes to make available additional Transportation Contract Quantity ("TCQ") combinations and additional capacity each year during November and March, the shoulder months for Southern Expansion Capacity. These revised tariff provisions are proposed to be effective on August 19, 2021.

### Rate Schedule S-2 Tracker Filing (Docket No. RP21-976-000)

On July 27, 2021, Transco filed a revised tariff record in order to track rate changes attributable to storage services purchased from Texas Eastern Transmission, LP under its Rate Schedule X-28 which are included in the rates and charges payable under Transco's Rate Schedule S-2. The effective date of Transco's revised tariff record is August 1, 2021.

# Flow Through of Eastern Gas Transmission and Storage, Inc. Penalty Sharing (Docket No. RP21-988-000)

On June 30, 2021, Transco received a refund from Eastern Gas Transmission and Storage, Inc. ("EGTS") under Docket No. RP21-953-000 for service rendered to Transco under EGTS's Rate Schedule GSS. Transco purchases storage service from EGTS under Rate Schedule GSS in order to provide service under its Rate Schedules GSS and LSS. On July 29, 2021, Transco refunded the amount received from EGTS, with interest, per the provisions of Section 3.4(d) of Rate Schedule GSS and Section 4.1(d) of Rate Schedule LSS.